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Vibrating alarm clock
Art. no.  44-5747  Model  EM3553-DCF

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product 
and then keep it for future reference. We accept no liability for 
any errors in the text or images and we reserve the right to make 
any necessary changes to technical data. If you have technical  
problems or other questions, please contact our customer  
service team.

Safety

 The product is intended for indoor use only.

Important

• Never expose the product to high temperatures, dust,  
powerful vibration, impacts, humidity or moisture.

• Do not put the product anywhere where it could fall into 
water or other liquid.

• Repairs and service work should be carried out only by a 
qualified technician and only using original spare parts.

• The product contains a button cell battery. Never put the 
battery in your mouth and always handle it with care.  
There is a risk of serious injury.

• Keep new and used batteries out of the reach of children.

Some brief information about radio-
controlled clocks
This radio-controlled clock synchronises automatically using 
radio signals from an atomic clock located near Frankfurt in  
Germany. This signal has a range of around 2000 km and includes 
information on the time, date and summer time/normal time.
 
Bear in mind the following points:
• Do not put the clock near possible sources of signal  

interference, such as TVs, computers, etc.
• The signal may be weak in basements and rooms with  

dry-lined or concrete walls.
• If reception is weak during the daytime, set the clock  

manually and leave it overnight to synchronise. 
• If the clock is too far from the transmitter, you will have to set 

the time manually.

Buttons and functions
Inserting the batteries
1. Remove the battery cover on the 

back of the clock by pushing in the 
tab (15) and turning the cover in 
the direction of the arrow.

2. Insert 3 x AAA/LR03 batteries. 
Follow the markings in the bottom 
of the battery compartment to 
make sure that the batteries are 
correctly installed.

3. Replace the battery cover.

Placement
• Put the clock under your pillow if 

you want to be woken quietly  
without disturbing anyone else.

• Extend the table stand (16) to put 
the clock on a table.

1.  Alarm: Press repeatedly to switch on the alarm, select a 
signal and/or a vibrating alarm and show the date. Press and 
hold to set the alarm time.

2.  Time display: Press repeatedly to show the current time 
or the time adjusted to the selected time zone “F” (12) and to 
toggle between showing seconds and weekdays (13). Press 
and hold to set the time, date, DCF time signal and time display.

3.  Press or hold to increase the value.
4.  Press or hold to decrease the value.
5. Display of date or set alarm time
6. “ALARM” indicates that the alarm is activated
7. Clock
8. AM/PM (morning/afternoon): Indication of 12-hour clock display
9.  Indication of DCF time signal
10. Battery status indicator
11. “F” Time display adjusted according to the time zone 

selected
12. Display of seconds or weekday
13. Alarm signal active
14. Vibration active

Using the clock
Automatically setting the time and date (DCF)
Once you have fitted the batteries, the clock will automatically 
search for the radio signal (the  symbol will flash).
• If a sufficiently strong signal is received, the clock will  

automatically set itself to DCF77 time.
• If no signal is received during the search, the clock will set to 

0:00 and the symbol will stop flashing.
 - The time is synchronised between 2.15 and 5.15 in the 

morning, when the signal reception should be ideal.
 - Press and hold  to start searching manually for the  

DCF signal. 

Installation
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Setting the time, date and language manually
1. Press and hold [  ] for 3 seconds to go to settings mode. 

Press or hold [  ] or [  ] to change the value. Confirm each 
step by pressing [  ].

2. Choose the following settings in this order:
 - Hours and minutes
 - Year, month and day.
 - Date display: day/month or month/day
 - DCF: Radio synchronising “On” or “Off”
 - Language: Choose from DE, FR, IT, SP, DU, SW, EN
 - Time display: 12 or 24 hours
 - Time zone (F): Select the time zone (-12 to 12)

3. When all the steps have been confirmed, the display will 
return to normal mode.

Display
Backlight

Gently tap the clock to activate the backlight.

Display modes

Press [  ] repeatedly to change the display mode. Choose from:

• DCF/set time and seconds 
• DCF/set time and weekday
• Time adjusted to time zone and weekday “F”
• Time adjusted to time zone and seconds “F”

Alarm
Setting the alarm

1. Press and hold [  ] for 3 seconds to go to settings mode. 
2. Set the hours and minutes by pressing [  ] or [  ]. 

Confirm each step by pressing [  ].

Switching the alarm on and off

In normal mode, press [  ] repeatedly to switch the alarm on 
and select the alarm type. Choose from:

 - signal,  - vibration, /  - signal and vibration.

• When “ALARM” is displayed, the alarm is activated and will 
sound at the set time.

• When the alarm is activated, the set time will be shown on 
the display. Press [  ] or [  ] to temporarily display the 
date.

Snooze

When the alarm sounds, lift the clock up quickly to temporarily 
switch the alarm off. The alarm will sound again after about  
4 minutes.

Turning off the alarm

When the alarm sounds, press [  ]. The alarm will be turned off 
and will sound again at the same time the next day.

Cleaning and maintenance
Clean the product by wiping it with a damp cloth. Use only mild 
cleaning agents. Never use solvents or corrosive chemicals.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not be 
disposed of with general household waste. This  
applies throughout the entire EU. To prevent any 
harm to the environment or health hazards caused 
by incorrect waste disposal, the product must be 
handed in for recycling so that the materials can 
be disposed of in a responsible way. To recycle the 
product, take it to your local recycling facility or contact the retailer. 
They will ensure that the product is disposed of in a way that 
does not harm the environment.

Specifications
Batteries 3 x LR03/AAA 

Size 90 × 80 × 18 mm

Weight 80 g
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Vibrerande väckarklocka
Art.nr  44-5747  Modell  EM3553-DCF

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara 
den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och 
bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller 
andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet

 Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.

Viktigt

• Utsätt aldrig produkten för höga temperaturer, dammig miljö, 
starka vibrationer, stötar, fukt eller väta.

• Placera inte produkten så att den kan falla ner i vatten eller 
annan vätska.

• Låt behörig personal utföra service och reparationer och 
endast med originalreservdelar.

• Produkten innehåller ett knappcellsbatteri. Stoppa aldrig 
batteriet i munnen och hantera det med försiktighet. Risk för 
allvarlig skada.

• Förvara nya och förbrukade batterier oåtkomliga för barn.

Kort info om radiokontrollerade klockor
Denna DCF-kontrollerade klocka synkroniseras automatiskt via 
radiosignaler från ett atomur beläget utanför Frankfurt. Denna 
signal har en räckvidd på ca 200 mil och innehåller information 
om tid, datum och sommartid/normaltid.
 
Tänk på att:
• Placera klockan en bit ifrån störningskällor så som TV-appa-

rater, datorer mm.
• Rum med plåtklädda väggar eller betongväggar samt i käl-

larvåningar kan signalen ha svårt att nå fram.
• Om mottagningen inte fungerar under dagtid, ställ in klockan 

manuellt och låt sedan klockan stå över natten för att synkro-
nisera tiden. 

• Om avståndet till sändaren är för långt så måste tiden ställas 
in manuellt.

Knappar och funktioner
Sätt i batterier
1. Ta bort batterilocket på klockans 

baksida genom att trycka in 
spärren (15 ) och dra den i pilens 
riktning.

2. Sätt i 3 st AAA/LR03 batterier. 
Se märkningen i botten på 
batterifacket så polariteten blir rätt.

3. Sätt tillbaka batterilocket.

Placering
• Placera klockan under kudden för 

att väckas diskret utan att störa 
någon i närheten.

• Ställ klockan på ett på bord genom 
att fälla ut bordsstödet (16).

1.  Alarm: Tryck upprepade gånger för att aktivera alarm, välja 
signal och/eller vibrerande alarm eller visa datum. 
Håll in för att ställa in alarmtid.

2.  Tidvisning: Tryck upprepade gånger för att visa aktuell tid 
eller justerad efter vald tidzon ”F” (12) samt att växla mellan 
att visa sekunder eller veckodag (13). 
Håll in för inställning av tid, datum, DCF och tidsvisning.

3.  Tryck eller håll in för att öka värde.
4.  Tryck eller håll in för att minska värde
5. Visning av datum eller inställd alarmtid
6. ”ALARM” Indikerar att alarmet är aktivt
7. Klocka
8. AM/PM (För-/eftermiddag): Indikering vid 12-timmars 

tidvisning
9.  Indikering av DCF-tidsignal
10. Batteristatusindikator
11. ”F” Visning av tid justerad efter vald tidszon
12. Visning av sekunder eller veckodag
13. Alarmsignal aktiv
14. Vibration aktiv

Användning
Automatisk inställning av tid och datum (DCF)
Efter att batterierna satts i klockan påbörjas automatiskt en sök-
ning efter radiosignalen (Symbolen  blinkar).
• Om en tillräckligt stark signal tas emot ställs klockan automa-

tiskt in till DCF77-tid.
• Om ingen signal tas emot under sökningen sätts klockan till 

0:00 och symbolen upphör att blinka.

 - Synkronisering av tiden aktiveras mellan 02:15 till 05:15 då 
mottagningsförhållandena brukar vara optimala.

 - Håll in  för att manuellt starta en sökning efter DCF-
signalen. 

Installation
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Manuell inställning av tid, datum samt språk
1. Håll in [  ] i 3 sek för att komma till inställningsläge. Tryck 

eller håll in [  ] eller [  ] för att ändra värde. Bekräfta varje 
steg med [  ].

2. Ställ i tur och ordning in:
 - Timmar och minuter
 - År, månad och dag
 - Datumvisning: dag/månad eller månad/dag
 - DCF: Radiosynkronisering på ”On” eller av ”Off”
 - Språk: Välj mellan DE, FR, IT, SP, DU, SW, EN
 - Tidsvisning:12 eller 24 timmar
 - Tidszon (F): Välj önskad tidszon (-12 till 12)

3. När alla steg bekräftats återgår displayen till normalt 
visningläge.

Display
Bakgrundsbelysning

Knacka lätt på klockan för att aktivera bakgrundsbelysningen.

Visningsläge

Tryck [  ] upprepade gånger för att ändra visningsläge. Välj 
mellan:
• DCF/inställd tid och sekunder 
• DCF/inställd tid och veckodag
• Tid justerad efter tidzon och veckodag ”F”
• Tid justerad efter tidzon och sekunder ”F”

Alarm
Inställning av alarm

4. Håll in [  ] i 3 sek för att komma till inställningsläge. 
5. Ställ in timmar och minuter med [  ] eller [  ]. Bekräfta 

med varje steg [  ].

Aktivera/avaktivera alarm

I normalt visningsläge, tryck [  ] upprepade gånger för att akti-
vera och välja alarmtyp. Välj mellan:

 - signal,  - vibration, /  - både signal och vibration.

• När ”ALARM” visas i displayen är det aktiverat och kommer 
att larma vid inställd tid.

• När alarmet är aktiverat visas inställd alarmtid i displayen. 
Tryck [  ] eller [  ] för att tillfälligt visa dagens datum.

Snooze

När klockan larmar, lyft upp klockan snabbt för att tillfälligt stänga 
av alarmet. Klockan larmar igen efter ca 4 min.

Stäng av alarmet

När klockan larmar, tryck [  ]. Alarmet stängs av och ljuder igen 
samma tid följande dag.

Skötsel och underhåll
Rengör produkten med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt  
rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösnings medel eller frätande kemikalier.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas 
tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller 
inom hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada 
på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshan-
tering, ska produkten lämnas till återvinning så att 
materialet kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. 
När du lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig 
av de returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller 
kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas om hand 
på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Batterier 3 x AAA/LR03 

Mått 90 × 80 × 18 mm

Vikt 80 g
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Vibrerende vekkerklokke
Art.nr  44-5747  Modell  EM3553-DCF

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk og ta 
vare på den for fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle feil 
i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske 
problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet

 Produktet er bare ment for innendørs bruk.

Viktig

• Utsett aldri produktet for høye temperaturer, fuktighet, væske, 
støvete omgivelser, sterke vibrasjoner eller støt.

• Plasser ikke produktet slik at det kan falle ned i vann eller 
annen væske.

• La profesjonelle fagfolk utføre service og reparasjoner.  
Benytt kun originale reservedeler.

• Produktet inneholder et knappcellebatteri. Putt aldri batteriet 
i munnen og behandle batteriet med forsiktighet. Fare for 
alvorlige skader.

• Nye og utbrukte batterier skal oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

Kort om radiokontrollerte klokker
Denne DCF-kontrollerte klokken synkroniseres automatisk via 
radiosignaler fra et atomur utenfor Frankfurt. Signalet har en  
rekkevidde på virka 200 mil og inneholder informasjon om tid, 
dato og sommertid/normaltid.
 
Husk:
• Plasser klokken på god avstand fra TV-apparater,  

datamaskiner og andre enheter som kan forstyrre signalet.
• Det kan bli problemer med signalmottaket i rom med  

metallkledde vegger eller betongvegger, samt i kjelleretasjer.
• Dersom mottaket ikke fungerer på dagtid, kan du stille  

inn klokken manuelt og la den stå over natten for å  
synkroniseres. 

• Dersom avstanden til senderen er for stor, vil tiden måtte 
stilles inn manuelt.

Knapper og funksjoner
Sett i batterier
1. Ta bort batterilokket på baksiden 

av klokken ved å trykke inn sperren 
(15) og trekke det i pilens retning.

2. Sett inn 3 stk AAA-batterier. Følg 
merkingen for polaritet i bunnen av 
batteriholderen.

3. Sett batterilokket tilbake.

Plassering
• Legg klokken under hodeputen for 

å vekkes diskret og uten å forstyrre 
omgivelsene.

• Sett den på et bord ved å felle ut 
bordstøtten (16).

1.  Alarm: Trykk gjentatte ganger for å aktivere alarm, velge 
signal og/eller vibrerende alarm eller vise dato. Hold inne for å 
stille inn alarmtid.

2.  Tidsvisning: Trykk gjentatte ganger for å vise aktuell tid 
eller tid justert etter valgt tidssone “F” (12) eller for å vise 
sekunder eller ukedag (13). Hold inne for innstilling av tid, 
dato, DCF og tidsvisning.

3.  Trykk eller hold inne for å øke verdi
4.  Trykk eller hold inne for å minske verdi
5. Visning av dato eller innstilt alarmtid
6. ”ALARM” Indikerer at alarmen er aktiv
7. Klokke
8. AM/PM (For-/ettermiddag): Indikering ved 12-timers tidvisning
9.  Indikering av DCF-tidssignal
10. Indikator for batteristatus
11. ”F” Visning av tid justert etter valgt tidssone
12. Visning av sekunder eller ukedag
13. Alarmsignal aktivt
14. Vibrasjon aktiv

Bruk
Automatisk innstilling av tid og dato (DCF)
Automatisk søk etter radiosignaler begynner så snart batteriene 
er satt i (symbolet  blinker).
• Dersom signalet er sterkt nok, stilles klokken automatisk til 

DCF77-tid.
• Dersom klokken ikke finner noe signal, settes tiden til 0:00 og 

symbolet slutter å blinke.
 - Synkronisering av tiden aktiveres mellom 02:15 og 05:15, 

ettersom det er da mottaksforholdene normalt er optimale.
 - Hold inne  for å starte et manuelt søk etter DCF-signaler. 

Installasjon
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Manuell innstilling av tid, dato og språk
1. Hold [  ] inne i 3 sek for å komme til innstillingsmodus. Trykk 

eller hold inne [  ] eller [  ] for å endre verdi. Bekreft hvert 
trinn med [  ].

2. Foreta følgende innstillinger i tur og orden:
 - Timer og minutter
 - År, måned og dag
 - Datovisning: dag/måned eller måned/dag
 - DCF: Radiosynkronisering på (“On”) eller av (“Off”)
 - Språk: Velg mellom DE, FR, IT, SP, DU, SW, EN
 - Tidsvisning:12 eller 24 timer
 - Tidssone (F): Velg ønsket tidssone (-12 til 12)

3. Når alle trinn er bekreftet, går skjermen tilbake til 
normalvisning.

Skjerm
Bakgrunnsbelysning

Slå forsiktig på klokken for å tenne bakgrunnsbelysningen.

Visningsmodus

Trykk gjentatte ganger på [  ] for å endre visningsmodus.  
Velg mellom:

• DCF/innstilt tid og sekunder 
• DCF/innstilt tid og ukedag
• Tid justert etter tidssone og ukedag ”F”
• Tid justert etter tidssone og sekunder “F”

Alarm
Innstilling av alarm

1. Hold [  ] inne i 3 sek for å komme til innstillingsmodus. 
2. Still inn timer og minutter med [  ] eller [  ]. Bekreft hvert 

trinn med [  ].

Aktivere/deaktivere alarm

I normalvisning, trykk [  ] gjentatte ganger for å aktivere og 
velge alarmtype. Velg mellom:

 - signal,  - vibrasjon, /  - både signal og vibrasjon.

• Når ”ALARM” vises på skjermen, er den aktivert og vil varsle 
til innstilt tid.

• Innstilt alarmtid vises på skjermen når alarmen er aktivert. 
Trykk [  ] eller [  ] for å vise dagens dato midlertidig.

Snooze

Løft klokken raskt for å avbryte alarmen midlertidig.  
Klokken varsler igjen etter cirka 4 min.

Skru av alarmen

Trykk [  ] når alarmen går av. Alarmen skrus av og varsler igjen 
til samme tid neste dag.

Vedlikehold
Rengjør produktet med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt  
rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.

Avfallshåndtering
Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må kastes 
sammen med øvrig husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder 
i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle skader på 
helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, 
skal produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materi-
alet blir tatt hånd om på en tilfredsstillende måte. Be-
nytt eksisterende systemer for returhåndtering eller 
kontakt forhandler når produktet skal kasseres. De vil sørge for at 
produktet tas hånd om på en miljømessig tilfredsstillende måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Batteri 3 x AAA/LR03 

Mål 90 × 80 × 18 mm

Vekt 80 g
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Värisevä herätyskello
Tuotenro  44-5747  Malli  EM3553-DCF

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten. 
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa 
mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee 
teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus

 Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan sisäkäyttöön.

Tärkeää

• Älä altista laitetta korkeille lämpötiloille, pölylle, tärinälle, 
iskuille, kosteudelle tai vedelle.

• Sijoita laite niin, että se ei pääse putoamaan veteen tai 
muuhun nesteeseen.

• Laitteen saa huoltaa ja korjata ainoastaan ammattihenkilö, ja 
huollossa tulee käyttää ainoastaan alkuperäisosia.

• Laitteessa on nappiparisto. Käsittele paristoa varoen äläkä 
koskaan laita sitä suuhun. Vakavan loukkaantumisen vaara.

• Säilytä uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja lasten ulottumattomissa.

Tietoa radio-ohjatuista kelloista
Tämä DCF-ohjattu kello synkronoituu automaattisesti radio- 
signaalien kautta atomikellosta, joka sijaitsee Frankfurtin 
ulkopuolella. Tämä signaali kattaa noin 2000 kilometrin alueen ja 
sisältää tietoa ajasta, päivämäärästä sekä kesä-/normaaliajasta
 
Huomioi seuraavat seikat:
• Laita kello hieman etäälle häiriölähteistä, kuten televisioista, 

tietokoneista ym.
• Huoneissa, joissa on peltipäällysteiset seinät tai betoniseinät, 

sekä kellarikerroksissa signaali saattaa olla vaikea vastaanottaa.
• Jos vastaanotto ei toimi päiväsaikaan, aseta kello  

manuaalisesti ja anna sen olla yön yli, jotta se voi  
synkronoida ajan. 

• Aika tulee asettaa manuaalisesti, jos etäisyys  
vastaanottimeen on liian suuri.

Painikkeet ja toiminnot
Paristojen asettaminen
1. Avaa kellon takana oleva 

paristolokero painamalla sen 
lukitsinta (15) ja vetämällä sitä 
nuolen suuntaan.

2. Aseta lokeroon 3 kpl AAA/
LR03-paristoa. Noudata 
napaisuusmerkintöjä.

3. Aseta paristolokeron kansi takaisin 
paikalleen.

Sijoituspaikka
• Aseta kello tyynyn alle, jos haluat, 

että herätysääni on hiljainen eikä 
herätä muita ihmisiä.

• Aseta kello pöydälle taittamalla tuki 
(16) auki.

1.  Herätys: Aktivoi herätys, valitse herätysääni ja/tai värisevä 
hälytys tai valitse näytölle päivämäärä painamalla useita 
kertoja. Aseta herätysaika painamalla pitkään.

2.  Ajan näyttö: Näytä senhetkinen aika tai säädä valittu 
aikavyöhyke ”F” (12) tai vaihda näytölle sekunnit tai 
viikonpäivä (13) painamalla useita kertoja. Aseta kellonaika, 
päivämäärä, DCF ja ajannäyttö painamalla pitkään.

3.  Muuta arvoa painamalla lyhyesti tai pitkään.
4.  Pienennä arvoa painamalla lyhyesti tai pitkään.
5. Päivämäärän tai asetetun herätysajan näyttö.
6. “ALARM” ilmaisee aktiivisen herätyksen.
7. Kello
8. AM/PM (Aamu-/iltapäivä): 12 tunnin näyttötapa.
9.  DCF-aikamerkin näyttötapa
10. Akun varaustason ilmaisin
11. ”F” Valitun aikavyöhykkeen mukaan säädetyn ajan näyttö.
12. Sekuntien tai viikonpäivän näyttö.
13. Aktiivinen herätysääni
14. Tärinä (aktiivinen)

Käyttö
Automaattinen ajan ja päivämäärän asetus (DCF)
Kun olet asettanut paristot, käynnistyy automaattinen radio- 
signaalin haku (  merkki vilkkuu).
• Jos kello vastaanottaa riittävän vahvan signaalin,  

kello asettuu automaattisesti DCF77-aikaan.
• Jos kello ei vastaanota signaalia, kello näyttää aikaa 0:00 ja 

symboli alkaa vilkkua.
 - Ajan synkronisointi aktivoituu kellonaikojen 02:15 ja 05:15 

välillä, jolloin olosuhteet ovat yleensä suotuisimmat.
 - Aloita DCF-signaalin etsintä manuaalisesti painamalla 

pitkään . 

Asennus
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Ajan, päivämäärän ja kielen manuaalinen asettaminen
1. Siirry asetustilaan painamalla 3 sekunnin ajan [  ]. Vaihda 

arvoa painamalla lyhyesti tai pitkään [  ] tai [  ]. Vahvista 
jokainen valinta painamalla [  ].

2. Aseta yksitellen seuraavat:

 - Tunnit ja minuutit
 - Vuosi, kuukausi ja päivä
 - Päivämäärä: päivä/kuukausi tai kuukausi/päivä
 - DCF: Radiosynkronisointi ”On” tai ”Off”
 - Kieli: Valitse seuraavista DE, FR, IT, SP, DU, SW, EN
 - Ajan näyttö:12 tai 24 tuntia
 - Aikavyöhyke (F): Valitse haluamasi aikavyöhyke (-12...12)

3. Näyttö palaa normaalitilaan, kun kaikki vaiheet on vahvistettu.

Näyttö
Näytön taustavalo

Aktivoi taustavalo napauttamalla kelloa kevyesti.

Näyttötila

Vaihda valaisutilaa painamalla [  ] useita kertoja.  
Valitse jokin seuraavista:

• DCF/asetettu kellonaika ja sekunnit 
• DCF/asetettu kellonaika ja viikonpäivä
• Aikavyöhykkeen ja viikonpäivän mukaan säädetty aika “F”
• Valitun aikavyöhykkeen ja sekuntien mukaan säädetty aika “F”

Merkkiääni
Herätyksen asettaminen

1. Siirry asetustilaan painamalla 3 sekunnin ajan [  ]. 
2. Aseta tunnit ja minuutit painamalla [  ] tai [  ]. Vahvista 

jokainen vaihe painamalla [  ].

Herätyksen aktivointi/poistaminen

Aktivoi ja valitse herätystapa normaalitilassa painamalla useita 
kertoja [  ]. Valitse jokin seuraavista:

 - herätysääni,  - värinä, /  - sekä ääni että värinä.

• Herätysääni on aktivoitu, kun näytöllä näkyy ”ALARM”, jolloin 
herätys soi asetettuun aikaan.

• Kun hälytys on aktivoitu, näytöllä näkyy hälytyksen kellonaika. 
Katso päivämäärä painamalla [  ] tai [  ].

Torkkutoiminto

Kun kello herättää, nosta kello nopeasti, jolloin herätys keskeytyy. 
Kello soi uudelleen noin 4 minuutin kuluttua.

Herätyksen sammuttaminen

Kun kello soi, paina [  ]. Herätys sammuu ja soi uudelleen 
samaan aikaan seuraavana päivänä.

Huolto ja kunnossapito
Pyyhi tuote kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa puhdistus- 
ainetta. Älä käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää  
kotitalousjätteen seassa. Tämä koskee koko 
EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä johtuvien 
mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen  
ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, 
jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella tavalla. 
Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjes- 
telmiä tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote  
kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tiedot
Paristot 3 kpl AAA/LR03 -paristoa 

Mitat 90 × 80 × 18 mm

Paino 80 g


